

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUGLAS S. CHABOT, et al.,  
Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE,  
INC., et al.,

Defendants.

---

) Civ. Action No. 1:18-cv-02118-JPW  
)  
) CLASS ACTION  
)  
) LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM  
) OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
) FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF  
) SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF  
) PLAN OF ALLOCATION  
)  
)  
)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. OVERVIEW .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND ABBREVIATED PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE ACTION .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	6
IV. NOTICE COMPLIES WITH RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER .....	8
V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....	10
A. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2).....	10
1. Lead Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have More Than Adequately Represented the Class.....	10
2. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted at Arm’s Length and Under the Oversight of an Experienced Mediator .....	12
3. The Settlement Is Adequate Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	13
a. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages.....	13
b. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	15
c. The Settlement Falls Well Within the Range of Reasonableness .....	16
4. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	17
a. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	18

	<b>Page</b>
b.    The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable .....	18
c.    The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion .....	18
d.    Class Members Will Be Treated Equitably .....	19
B.    The Settlement Satisfies the Applicable <i>Prudential</i> Factors .....	19
VI.    THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION .....	20
VII.   CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Chabot v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 13162432 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2019).....	5
<i>Chabot v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2992242 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2019).....	5
<i>Chabot v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3410638 (M.D. Pa. June 11, 2020).....	6
<i>Chabot v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 767516 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2021).....	6
<i>Chabot v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 949443 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 12, 2021).....	6
<i>Chabot v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2908827 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2023).....	6
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	18
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hering v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 412 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	3, 5
<i>Hering v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 412 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	5

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	16
<i>In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016) .....	16
<i>In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) .....	13, 21
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Action</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8, 19
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020).....	8
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	12, 21
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10, 11
<i>Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Pelletier v. Endo Int’l PLC</i> , 2022 WL 888813 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2022) .....	12
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1454371 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2023).....	13, 14
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	15, 17
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 118104 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2022).....	16, 19

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.

§78u-4(a)(7) .....9

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 .....8  
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....8, 9  
Rule 23(e).....1, 8  
Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....8  
Rule 23(e)(2) .....*passim*  
Rule 23(e)(2)(A) .....10, 11  
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....12  
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....13  
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv) .....17  
Rule 23(e)(2)(D) .....17, 19  
Rule 23(e)(3).....6
